
Board of Trustees 
 

 

Board Meeting 
December 12, 2014 

Wichita, Kansas 
Wichita State University-Rhatigan Student Center 

Spencer Room #264 

1845 Fairmount St. 

9:00 AM (CDT) 
 

1



 

 

BBOOAARRDD  OOFF  TTRRUUSSTTEEEESS  MMEEEETTIINNGG  

KKAANNSSAASS  MMUUNNIICCIIPPAALL  IINNSSUURRAANNCCEE  TTRRUUSSTT  
99::0000  AAMM  CCSSTT,,  FFrriiddaayy,,  DDeecceemmbbeerr  1122,,  22001144  

WWiicchhiittaa  SSttaattee  UUnniivveerrssiittyy**,,  WWiicchhiittaa,,  KKSS  
 

11..  WWeellccoommee,,  IInnttrroodduuccttiioonnss  aanndd  CCaallll  TToo  OOrrddeerr  ((PPrreessiiddeenntt  KKeeiitthh  SScchhllaaeeggeell))  

  

22..  WWeellccoommiinngg  RReemmaarrkkss——DDrr..  NNaannccyy  MMccCCaarrtthhyy  SSnnyyddeerr  ((DDiirreeccttoorr,,  HHuuggoo  WWaallll  SScchhooooll,,  WWSSUU))  

  

33..  TTrruusstteeee  AAbbsseenncceess  ffrroomm  MMeeeettiinngg  ((SScchhllaaeeggeell))  

  

44..  MMiinnuutteess::  [[11]]  OOccttoobbeerr  1122,,  22001144——WWiicchhiittaa;;  [[22]]  NNoovveemmbbeerr  1133,,  22001144——IIMMAA//PPhhoonnee  ((SScchhllaaeeggeell))  

  

55..  FFiinnaanncciiaall  RReeppoorrttss  ((JJ..  DDaavviiss//PP..  DDaavviiss//OOsseennbbaauugghh))    

aa..  SSeepptteemmbbeerr  3300,,  22001144  KKIIDD  QQuuaarrtteerrllyy  RReeppoorrtt  

bb..  OOccttoobbeerr  3311,,  22001144  FFiinnaanncciiaallss    

cc..  NNoovveemmbbeerr  3300,,  22001144  FFiinnaanncciiaallss  

dd..  NNoovveemmbbeerr  3300,,  22001144  CCaasshh  aanndd  IInnvveessttmmeenntt  SSuummmmaarryy  

  

66..  RReesseerrvvee  AAddvviissoorryy  &&  SSeettttlleemmeenntt  AAuutthhoorriittyy  ((MMiilllleerr))  

  

77..  LLoossss  CCoonnttrrooll  AAccttiivviittiieess  ((RRhhooddeess))  

  

88..  EExxcceessss  CCoovveerraaggee  RReenneewwaall  ((CCoorrnneejjoo//PP..  DDaavviiss))  

  

99..  EErrrroorrss  aanndd  OOmmiissssiioonnss  ((DD&&OO))  IInnssuurraannccee  RReenneewwaall  ((CCoorrnneejjoo))  

  

1100..  RReevviieeww  ooff  22001155  PPooooll  PPrriicciinngg  ((OOsseennbbaauugghh//PP..  DDaavviiss,,  eett  aall))  

  

1111..  JJoobb  AAnnaallyyssiiss  PPrroojjeecctt——PPrrooggrraamm  IImmpplleemmeennttaattiioonn  ((OOsseennbbaauugghh))  

  

1122..  AApppprroovvaall  ooff  22001155  AAddmmiinniissttrraattiivvee  BBuuddggeett  ((OOsseennbbaauugghh))  

  

1133..  ‘‘SSttaattee  ooff  tthhee  PPooooll’’——SSoommee  HHiissttoorriiccaall  PPeerrssppeeccttiivvee  ((OOsseennbbaauugghh))  

  

1144..    AAddmmiinniissttrraattoorr’’ss  RReeppoorrtt  ((OOsseennbbaauugghh))  

  

1155..  OOtthheerr  BBuussiinneessss  

  

1166..  AAddjjoouurrnn  ((aapppprrooxxiimmaatteellyy  1122::0000  NNoooonn  CCSSTT))    
  

            

GGGGGGGGiiiiiiiifffffffftttttttt        EEEEEEEExxxxxxxxcccccccchhhhhhhhaaaaaaaannnnnnnnggggggggeeeeeeee        aaaaaaaannnnnnnndddddddd        LLLLLLLLuuuuuuuunnnnnnnncccccccchhhhhhhh        

  
*Student Union 

 

2



 

KKAANNSSAASS  MMUUNNIICCIIPPAALL  IINNSSUURRAANNCCEE  TTRRUUSSTT  
BBooaarrdd  ooff  TTrruusstteeeess  MMiinnuutteess  ffrroomm  OOccttoobbeerr  1122,,  22001144  

Unapproved 

 
Meeting Convened:  Sunday October 12, 2014 in the Hyatt Hotel, Wichita, KS. The meeting 

was called to order by outgoing KMIT President Herb Llewellyn at 5:12 PM (CDT).. 

 

Members Present:  Board Members Present: President Llewellyn, Treasurer Keith Schlaegel 

(Stockton), Immediate Past President Larry Paine (Hillsboro), Debbie Price (Marysville), Tim 

Hardy (Elkhart), Michelle Stegman (Garden City), Tim Vandall (Ellsworth), Megan Fry 

(Pittsburg) and Randy Frazer (Moundridge). Incoming Board Members: Kerry Rozman (Clay 

Center), Nathan McCommon (Tonganoxie) and David Dillner (Abilene).   Staff: Paul Davis 

(IMA), Jaci Davis (IMA), Renee Rhodes (IMA), Gene Miller (IMA), Deanna Furman (IMA) and 

Don Osenbaugh (KMIT Pool Administrator). Guests: None. 

 

Members Absences From Meeting: Incoming Trustee Ty Lasher (Bel Aire). 

 

OLD Business 

 

Minutes, August 22, 2014 (Marysville): Schlaegel moved to approve as written; second by Fry. 

Unanimous. 

 

Financial Reports: 

a. August 31, 2014 Financials 

b. September 30, 2014 Financials 

c. September 30, 2014 Cash Summary 

 

Motion to approve all of the above reports made by Vandall, seconded by Schlaegel. Approved 

unanimously. 

 

Reserve Advisory and Settlement Authority: None 

 

New Business 

 

Seating of Newly-Elected Trustees: Acting Chair Schlaegel welcomed the new Trustees--

Rozman, McCommon and Dillner (Lasher absent). 

 

Election of 2014-2014 Officers: 

      a. President. Hardy nominated Schlaegel; Price seconded. Approved unanimously. Schlaegel 

becomes President. 

      b. Vice President. Vandall nominated Hardy; seconded by Price. Approved unanimously. 

Hardy becomes Vice President. 

      c. Treasurer. Price nominated by Hardy; seconded by Vandall. Approved unanimously. Price 

becomes Treasurer. 

 

There will be no Immediate Past President on the Executive Committee this year, as there are no 

qualified candidates. 

 

Adjournment: Motion made by Dillner to adjourn; seconded by Rozman. Approved 

unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 5:53. 
3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



 

KKAANNSSAASS  MMUUNNIICCIIPPAALL  IINNSSUURRAANNCCEE  TTRRUUSSTT  
BBooaarrdd  ooff  TTrruusstteeeess  MMiinnuutteess  ffrroomm  AAuugguusstt  2222,,  22001144  

Approved in Wichita on October 12, 2014 

 
Meeting Convened:  Friday, August 22, 2014 in Marysville City Hall, Marysville, KS. The 

meeting was called to order by KMIT Treasurer Keith Schlaegel at 9:14 AM (CDT). Marysville 

Mayor Bill Phillipi gave a nice welcome to the group. 

 

Members Present:  Board Members Present: Treasurer Keith Schlaegel (Stockton), Immediate 

Past President Larry Paine (Hillsboro), Debbie Price (Marysville), Tim Hardy (Elkhart), 

Michelle Stegman (Garden City), Tim Vandall (Ellsworth), Fred Gress (Parsons), Megan Fry 

(Pittsburg), and Randy Frazer (Moundridge). Staff: Paul Davis (IMA), Jaci Davis (IMA), Renee 

Rhodes (IMA), Gene Miller (IMA), Jess Cornejo (IMA), Deanna Furman (IMA), and Don 

Osenbaugh (KMIT Pool Administrator). Guests: None. 

 

Members Absences From Meeting: President Herb Llewellyn (El Dorado). One Trustee 

position is vacant.  

 

Minutes, June 27, 2014 (Roeland Park): Motion to approve as written by Paine; second by 

Frazer. Approved unanimously. 

 

Financial Reports: 

a. June 30, 2014 Financials 

b. July 31, 2014 Financials 

c. Second Quarter 2014 KID Report 

d. July 31, 2014 Cash Summary 

 

Motion to approve all of the above reports made by Paine, seconded by Gress. Approved 

unanimously. 

 

Reserve Advisory and Settlement Authority: Miller gave a brief update on the recent major 

injury events in Russell and Lucas. 

 

Upon a motion by Paine and a second by Hardy, the Board unanimously re-approved three 

Roeland Park (6/27/14) claims ( 8/22 agenda items 1, 2 and 5), which were not fully documented 

earlier. 

 

Miller then reported on the following claims— 

1. Claim #2012044260. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by Hardy 

and second by Stegman. Full and final authority of up to $20,000. 

2. Claim #2013046062. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by 

Vandall and second by Hardy. Full and final authority of up to $20,000. 

3. Claim #2013046286. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by Paine 

and second by Price. Full and final authority of up to $18,183. 

4. Claim #2013047392. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by Paine 

and second by Gress. Full and final authority of up to $33,415.18. 

5. Claim #2013045740. Settlement previously approved by Pool Administrator. Authority 

up to $10,000.  

12



 

6. Claim #2013045671. Settlement previously approved by Pool Administrator. Authority 

up to $9,576. 

7. Claim #2013046295. Settlement previously approved by Pool Administrator. Authority 

up to $7,382.06. 

8. Claim #2011042336. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by Hardy 

and second by Vandall. Authority up to $12,500. 

 

Loss Control Activities: Rhodes reported on loss control activities. 

 

‘LCM’ (Rate) Review/2015 Rate Determination: After the annual review of the variables and 

data related to the financial condition of KMIT, the Board voted unanimously to leave the Loss 

Cost Multiplier where it is for 2015. The KMT rate for 2015 will be 1.40. The motion was made 

by Hardy and seconded by Gress. 

 

CORnerstone (IMA) Contract Renewal, for 2015: P. Davis presented the contract proposal of 

CORnerstone. The Board unanimously agreed to the changes requested, including: (1) the limits 

on decision-making on settlement. The adjuster’s authority limit was increased to $10,000, and 

the Pool Administrator’s limit was raised to $20,000. The Board will decide on all settlements 

over $20,000; (2) The annual fee for services was increased by 5%, to $530,000. Motion by 

Gress; second by Price. 

 

Nomination Committee Report: On behalf of the committee, Schlaegel presented the list of 

nominees to fill the eight Trustee positions open for replacement/renewal. The four nominees 

who would be new to the Board include: Ty Lasher (Bel Aire City Manager, who served on the 

board for one term a few years ago, when he was with the City of Cheney), Kerry Rozman (Clay 

Center City Clerk), Nathan McCommon (Tonganoxie City Administrator), and David Dillner 

(Abilene City Manager). The four ‘returning’ nominees are Schlaegel, Frazer, Hardy and Fry. 

 

2015 Board Meeting Sites/Dates: Osenbaugh discussed a draft list of meeting places and dates 

for 2015. He also announced that the December 2014 meeting is being moved to Wichita (WSU 

Student Union), following the recent decision by Llewellyn to retire from the Board. 

 

Staff Reports: Osenbaugh gave a brief report covering current staff activities and the upcoming 

annual meeting. 

 

Closed Session: Schlaegel requested a closed session, with only the Board in attendance. 

Stegman made that motion, seconded by Paine, and unanimously approved. That session began 

at 11:27 and ended at 11:37. At 11:38, the Board entered another closed session, with Osenbaugh 

present. Motion by Stegman; second by Paine. Osenbaugh exited at about 11:45. That closed 

session ended at 11:48. 

 

Paine made a motion to increase Osenbaugh’s contract by 12%, effective September 1. Second 

by Hardy. Unanimously approved. 

 

Adjournment: Motion made by Gress to adjourn; seconded by Vandall. Approved unanimously. 

The meeting was adjourned at 11:50. 

13



14



15



16



17



18



 

 

As of October 31,2014
 

ASSETS

Checking Accounts 978,493$             

Investments 11,955,606$        

Accrued Interest 140,692$             

Accounts Receivable 432$                     

Excess Premium Receivable -$                         

Specific Recoverable 247,691$             

Aggregate Recoverable 72,974$               

Prepaid Expenses 96,406$               

Total Assets 13,492,295$        

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Accounts Payable -$                         

Excess Premium Payable -$                         

Reserve for Losses 3,321,582$           

IBNR Reserve 3,869,017$          

Deposits on Premium 962,272$             

Accrued Taxes and Assessments 319,686$             

Total Liabilities 8,472,557$          

Total Equity 5,019,738

Total Liabilities and Equity 13,492,295$        

KMIT Balance Sheet

 $(2,000,000)

 $(1,000,000)

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

KMIT Financial Overview

Total Operating Revenue Accumulated Balance

Total Operating Expense

19



 

KMIT Profit and Loss

As of October 31,2014

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued

REVENUE FUND To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

Direct Premium Earned 1,422,582$  1,885,501$   1,843,047$  1,754,515$   1,377,722$   1,552,110$   1,689,773$   1,965,656$   2,616,641$   3,274,489$   3,256,648$   3,837,793$   4,272,140$   

Interest Income 22,675$       76,262$        114,912$     142,705$      116,189$      96,882$        129,613$      101,694$      50,668$        52,492$        59,068$        95,674$        234,986$      

Miscellaneous Income -$                -$                 -$                -$                 4,445$          75$               -$                 -$                 2,335$          -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Total Operating Revenue 1,445,257$  1,961,763$   1,957,959$  1,897,220$   1,498,356$   1,649,067$   1,819,386$   2,067,350$   2,669,644$   3,326,981$   3,315,716$   3,933,467$   4,507,126$   

390,462$      

ADMINISTRATION FUND EXPENSE 477,137$     601,545$      492,669$     531,450$      508,283$      461,093$      450,253$      437,018$      533,041$      650,298$      737,759$      811,050$      907,410$      

CLAIMS FUND EXPENSE

Claims Paid Expense 716,700$    1,049,152$  790,125$    2,020,564$  1,858,095$  1,679,659$  1,436,478$  1,097,087$  1,211,714$  1,874,258$  2,244,959$  3,787,433$  2,569,420$  

Claims Paid Adjusting Expense 25,541$      54,345$       46,505$      90,305$       82,932$       142,370$     122,104$     83,206$       129,112$     149,296$     147,079$     236,252$     178,756$     

Claims Reserve Expense -$                -$                 -$                53,680$       61,380$       52,393$       20,616$       -$                 -$                 -$                 41,104$       52,330$       64,207$       

Claims Reserves Adjusting Expense -$                -$                 -$                1,088$         7,666$         5,333$         1,576$         -$                 -$                 -$                 3,599$         8,426$         11,654$       

IBNR Reserve Expense 0$                -$                 0$                -$                 1$                 -$                 9,328$          0$                 0$                 32,844$        54,350$        80,416$        104,425$      

Excess Work Comp Insurance 151,393$     210,142$      133,376$     117,122$      79,456$        80,124$        86,819$        127,168$      189,458$      366,991$      221,435$      374,472$      384,425$      

Specific Recoverable Expense -$                -$                 -$                -$                 (199,962)$    (47,729)$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Specific Recovery Expense -$                -$                 -$                (268,748)$    (481,480)$    (170,384)$    -$                 -$                 -$                 (400,137)$    -$                 (188,126)$     -$                 

Aggregate Recoverable Expense -$                -$                 -$                (58,727)$      -$                 (14,247)$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Aggregate Recovery Expense -$                -$                 -$                (295,131)$    -$                 (107,134)$    -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Claims Fund Expense 893,634$     1,313,638$   970,007$     1,660,153$   1,408,087$   1,620,386$   1,676,922$   1,307,461$   1,530,284$   2,023,252$   2,712,526$   4,351,204$   3,312,887$   

Total Operating Expense 1,370,771$  1,915,183$   1,462,676$  2,191,603$   1,916,370$   2,081,479$   2,127,175$   1,744,479$   2,063,325$   2,673,550$   3,450,285$   5,162,254$   4,220,297$   

BALANCES 

KMIT Statutory Fund Balance 74,486$       46,580$        495,283$     (294,384)$    (418,015)$    (432,412)$    (307,790)$    322,871$      606,318$      653,430$      (134,570)$    (1,228,787)$  286,829$      

Accumulated Balance 74,486$       121,066$      616,349$     321,965$      (96,049)$      (528,461)$    (836,250)$    (513,379)$    92,939$        746,370$      611,800$      (616,987)$     (330,159)$    

Closed Closed Closed

20



 

KMIT Profit and Loss

As of October 31,2014

REVENUE FUND

Direct Premium Earned 

Interest Income 

Miscellaneous Income 

Total Operating Revenue 

ADMINISTRATION FUND EXPENSE

CLAIMS FUND EXPENSE

Claims Paid Expense 

Claims Paid Adjusting Expense 

Claims Reserve Expense 

Claims Reserves Adjusting Expense 

IBNR Reserve Expense 

Excess Work Comp Insurance 

Specific Recoverable Expense 

Specific Recovery Expense 

Aggregate Recoverable Expense 

Aggregate Recovery Expense 

Claims Fund Expense 

Total Operating Expense 

BALANCES 

KMIT Statutory Fund Balance 

Accumulated Balance 

  

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 Total

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Budget Accrued

To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

4,950,171$   5,519,169$   5,193,427$     5,213,859$   4,442,326$   4,484,533$   4,853,835$   4,798,566$   5,800,000$  70,204,502$   

260,619$      245,802$      79,601$          54,690$        72,925$        70,104$        71,861$        227,309$      72,000$       2,376,728$     

2,405$          -$                 -$                    -$                 1,441$          -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                10,701$          

5,213,195$   5,764,971$   5,273,028$     5,268,549$   4,516,692$   4,554,637$   4,925,696$   5,025,875$   5,872,000$  72,591,932$   

910,348$      947,271$      954,982$        1,017,812$   955,317$      928,143$      1,017,805$   898,185$      1,023,000$  15,228,871$   

2,579,080$  3,060,501$  2,015,667$    3,414,681$  2,141,414$  1,465,916$  1,373,285$  1,035,573$  39,421,761$  

179,904$     219,920$     127,871$       171,209$     118,014$     106,764$     77,425$       26,585$       2,515,495$    

183,555$     155,752$     39,737$         194,820$     617,002$     113,422$     239,823$     1,174,331$  3,064,154$    

17,623$       19,324$       6,962$           17,680$       27,234$       24,891$       30,854$       73,517$       257,428$       

19,143$        215,774$      195,265$        215,901$      -$                  513,256$      1,354,932$   1,073,381$   3,869,017$    

420,728$      372,790$      341,935$        351,375$      336,966$      337,595$      395,128$      378,340$      425,000$     5,457,237$    

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (247,691)$      

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  (9,965)$         -$                  -$                  (1,518,840)$   

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (72,974)$        

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (402,265)$      

3,400,033$   4,044,061$   2,727,437$     4,365,666$   3,240,629$   2,551,880$   3,471,447$   3,761,728$   425,000$     52,343,322$   

4,310,381$   4,991,332$   3,682,419$     5,383,478$   4,195,946$   3,480,023$   4,489,252$   4,659,913$   1,448,000$  67,572,194$   

902,814$      773,640$      1,590,609$     (114,929)$    320,746$      1,074,614$   436,443$      365,961$      4,424,000$  5,019,738$     

572,656$      1,346,295$   2,936,904$     2,821,975$   3,142,721$   4,217,335$   4,653,778$   5,019,739$   

21



 

KMIT Admin Expenses  

As of October 31,2014

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued

To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

GENERAL EXPENSES

Agent Commissions -$                -$                -$                -$                969$           4,919$        5,239$        12,669$      33,803$      44,060$      43,231$      61,486$      75,650$      77,961$      

Directors and Officers Insurance -$                489$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                20,367$      

Meetings/Travel -$                6,971$        976$           5,318$        1,206$        -$                149$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Contingencies/Miscellaneous -$                8,984$        2,596$        3,913$        5,357$        11,585$      6,020$        18,223$      26,103$      28,939$      41,820$      23,173$      66,332$      33,865$      

Bank Fees 1,249$        4,735$        579$           658$           263$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Write Off -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

LKM Clearing -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Marketing -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Office Supplies

Sub Total 1,249$        21,179$      4,151$        9,889$        7,795$        16,504$      11,408$      30,892$      59,906$      72,999$      85,051$      84,659$      141,982$    132,193$    

REGULATORY

Kansas Insurance Dept (KID)  Premium Tax 12,847 18,402 13,177 10,823 13,893 18,215 19,568 18,564 24,377 29,017 30,168 34,004 40,212 46,194

KID Pool Assessment 9,407 5,372 3,470 3,798 1,855 2,693 4,355 3,341 5,983 2,844 3,900 4,300

KID Workers Compensation Assessment 64,034 44,011 25,322 48,345 31,243 14,594 10,372 1,795 7,770 19,748 47,137 91,805 47,193 32,896

KID State Audit

KDOL Annual Assessment Fee 9,073 15,053 12,410 46,406 56,834 50,782 39,541 30,875 34,311 40,633 56,191 67,418 80,458 74,760

Sub Total 95,360$      77,466$      56,281$      109,043$    105,767$    85,446$      72,173$      55,589$      69,799$      95,381$      136,340$    197,127$    167,862$    158,149$    

CONTRACTURAL

Financial Audit 4,603$        -$                6,639$        32,625$      12,292$      8,288$        10,973$      8,474$        9,600$        9,806$        10,465$      10,264$      33,013$      6,462$        

Actuarial -$                -$                2,855$        5,000$        25,033$      5,859$        5,703$        7,062$        6,148$        6,272$        7,862$        9,000$        9,991$        12,860$      

Risk Management -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                40,000$      40,000$      50,000$      50,000$      60,000$      

Risk Control -$                -$                82,500$      99,073$      87,000$      80,000$      80,000$      85,000$      92,500$      105,000$    113,000$    120,000$    130,000$    140,000$    

Claims Adjusting 298,447$    312,500$    194,842$    105,470$    100,000$    105,000$    110,000$    110,000$    125,000$    135,000$    140,000$    140,000$    150,000$    165,000$    

Risk Analysis -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Pool Admin Services 77,478$      190,400$    145,400$    170,350$    170,396$    159,996$    159,996$    140,000$    160,000$    176,000$    193,000$    200,000$    210,000$    220,000$    

Payroll Audits -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                10,088$      9,840$        12,042$      -$                14,562$      15,684$      

Rating Services -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Web Hosting -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Endorsement Fee -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Sub Total 380,528$    502,900$    432,236$    412,518$    394,721$    359,144$    366,672$    350,536$    403,336$    481,918$    516,368$    529,264$    597,566$    620,006$    

Administration Fund Expense 477,137$    601,545$    492,669$    531,450$    508,283$    461,093$    450,253$    437,018$    533,041$    650,298$    737,759$    811,050$    907,410$    910,348$    

Closed Closed Closed

22



 

KMIT Admin Expenses
As of October 31,2014

GENERAL EXPENSES

Agent Commissions 

Directors and Officers Insurance 

Meetings/Travel 

Contingencies/Miscellaneous 

Bank Fees 

Write Off 

LKM Clearing

Marketing

Office Supplies

Sub Total 

REGULATORY

Kansas Insurance Dept (KID)  Premium Tax

KID Pool Assessment

KID Workers Compensation Assessment

KID State Audit

KDOL Annual Assessment Fee

Sub Total 

CONTRACTURAL

Financial Audit 

Actuarial 

Risk Management 

Risk Control 

Claims Adjusting 

Risk Analysis

Pool Admin Services 

Payroll Audits 

Rating Services 

Web Hosting 

Endorsement Fee

Sub Total 

Administration Fund Expense 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 Total

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Budget Accrued

To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

88,532$      94,214$      93,637$       82,860$       96,481$       102,636$     82,134$       95,000$       1,000,481$    

18,542$      15,857$      15,942$       16,038$       16,488$       17,224$       13,297$       18,000$       134,244$       

-$                -$                -$                 829$            4,881$         19,334$       23,657$       16,000$       63,321$         

26,155$      34,318$      2,657$         1,708$         3,175$         3,623$         3,980$         8,000$         352,526$       

2,638$        2,758$        9,239$         5,776$         4,159$         7,528$         4,390$         5,000$         43,971$         

-$                -$                -$                 (104)$           -$                 -$                 -$                 (104)$             

-$                -$                 60$              -$                 -$                 -$                 60$                

-$                -$                -$                 -$                 439$            452$            161$            -$                 1,052$           

1,112$         1,830$         3,015$         5,000$         5,957$           

135,867$    147,147$    121,475$     107,167$     126,735$     152,627$     130,633$     147,000$     1,601,509$    

54,139 48,525 49,030 40,919 43,445$       44,349$       39,777$       48,000$       649,644

3,409 3,476 3,500 3,000 -$                 -$                 -$                 4,000$         64,701

32,770 28,363 57,704 65,962 -$                 -$                 -$                 45,000$       671,063

12,652 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 12,652

81,589 62,496 86,365 26,789 77,831$       106,710$     56,190$       66,000$       1,112,715

171,907$    142,860$    196,599$     149,322$     121,276$     151,059$     95,967$       163,000$     2,510,775$    

13,127$      18,608$      31,565$       12,023$       11,738$       11,904$       3,303$         23,000$       265,772

13,000$      13,750$      14,000$       14,000$       14,250$       14,250$       500$            15,000$       187,395

70,000$      70,000$      70,000$       70,000$       70,000$       170,000$     170,000$     170,000$     930,000

140,000$    145,000$    145,000$     145,000$     145,000$     150,000$     150,000$     150,000$     2,234,073

165,000$    175,000$    195,000$     185,000$     185,000$     185,000$     185,000$     185,000$     3,466,259

-$                -$                -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 9,671$         -$                 9,671

220,000$    225,000$    225,000$     230,000$     230,004$     75,600$       67,340$       78,000$       3,645,960

18,370$      17,617$      19,173$       19,000$       16,318$       16,000$       2,143$         22,000$       170,836

-$                -$                -$                 22,650$       6,636$         18,702$       10,887$       -$                 58,875

-$                -$                -$                 1,155$         1,187$         2,663$         2,743$         -$                 7,747

-$                -$                -$                 -$                 -$                 70,000$       70,000$       70,000$       140,000

639,497$    664,975$    699,738$     698,827$     680,133$     714,119$     671,586$     713,000$     11,116,588$  

947,271$    954,982$    1,017,812$  955,317$     928,143$     1,017,805$  898,185$     1,023,000$  15,228,871$  

23



 

 

As of November 30,2014
 

ASSETS

Checking Accounts 1,183,841$          

Investments 11,455,606$        

Accrued Interest 139,103$             

Accounts Receivable 432$                     

Excess Premium Receivable -$                         

Specific Recoverable 247,691$             

Aggregate Recoverable 72,974$               

Prepaid Expenses 48,203$               

Total Assets 13,147,850$        

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Accounts Payable -$                         

Excess Premium Payable -$                         

Reserve for Losses 3,221,745$           

IBNR Reserve 3,917,523$          

Deposits on Premium 481,136$             

Accrued Taxes and Assessments 319,686$             

Total Liabilities 7,940,091$          

Total Equity 5,207,760

Total Liabilities and Equity 13,147,850$        

KMIT Balance Sheet

 $(2,000,000)

 $(1,000,000)

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

KMIT Financial Overview

Total Operating Revenue Accumulated Balance

Total Operating Expense

24



 

KMIT Profit and Loss

As of November 30,2014

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued

REVENUE FUND To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

Direct Premium Earned 1,422,582$  1,885,501$   1,843,047$  1,754,515$   1,377,722$   1,552,110$   1,689,773$   1,965,656$   2,616,641$   3,274,489$   3,256,648$   3,837,793$   4,272,140$   

Interest Income 22,675$       76,262$        114,912$     142,705$      116,189$      96,882$        129,613$      101,694$      50,668$        52,492$        59,068$        95,674$        234,986$      

Miscellaneous Income -$                -$                 -$                -$                 4,445$          75$               -$                 -$                 2,335$          -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Total Operating Revenue 1,445,257$  1,961,763$   1,957,959$  1,897,220$   1,498,356$   1,649,067$   1,819,386$   2,067,350$   2,669,644$   3,326,981$   3,315,716$   3,933,467$   4,507,126$   

390,462$      

ADMINISTRATION FUND EXPENSE 477,137$     601,545$      492,669$     531,450$      508,283$      461,093$      450,253$      437,018$      533,041$      650,298$      737,759$      811,050$      907,410$      

CLAIMS FUND EXPENSE

Claims Paid Expense 716,700$    1,049,152$  790,125$    2,021,140$  1,859,086$  1,680,153$  1,438,182$  1,097,087$  1,211,714$  1,874,258$  2,245,399$  3,789,616$  2,570,052$  

Claims Paid Adjusting Expense 25,541$      54,345$       46,505$      90,305$       82,934$       142,370$     122,156$     83,206$       129,112$     149,296$     147,324$     236,278$     178,760$     

Claims Reserve Expense -$                -$                 -$                53,105$       60,390$       51,900$       18,913$       -$                 -$                 -$                 40,664$       50,148$       68,575$       

Claims Reserves Adjusting Expense -$                -$                 -$                1,088$         7,664$         5,333$         1,524$         -$                 -$                 -$                 3,354$         8,400$         11,649$       

IBNR Reserve Expense 0$                -$                 0$                -$                 1$                 -$                 9,328$          0$                 0$                 32,844$        54,350$        80,416$        99,425$        

Excess Work Comp Insurance 151,393$     210,142$      133,376$     117,122$      79,456$        80,124$        86,819$        127,168$      189,458$      366,991$      221,435$      374,472$      384,425$      

Specific Recoverable Expense -$                -$                 -$                -$                 (199,962)$    (47,729)$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Specific Recovery Expense -$                -$                 -$                (268,748)$    (481,480)$    (170,384)$    -$                 -$                 -$                 (400,137)$    -$                 (188,126)$     -$                 

Aggregate Recoverable Expense -$                -$                 -$                (58,727)$      -$                 (14,247)$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Aggregate Recovery Expense -$                -$                 -$                (295,131)$    -$                 (107,134)$    -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Claims Fund Expense 893,634$     1,313,638$   970,007$     1,660,153$   1,408,087$   1,620,386$   1,676,922$   1,307,461$   1,530,284$   2,023,252$   2,712,526$   4,351,204$   3,312,887$   

Total Operating Expense 1,370,771$  1,915,183$   1,462,676$  2,191,603$   1,916,370$   2,081,479$   2,127,175$   1,744,479$   2,063,325$   2,673,550$   3,450,285$   5,162,254$   4,220,297$   

BALANCES 

KMIT Statutory Fund Balance 74,486$       46,580$        495,283$     (294,384)$    (418,015)$    (432,412)$    (307,790)$    322,871$      606,318$      653,430$      (134,570)$    (1,228,787)$  286,829$      

Accumulated Balance 74,486$       121,066$      616,349$     321,965$      (96,049)$      (528,461)$    (836,250)$    (513,379)$    92,939$        746,370$      611,800$      (616,987)$     (330,159)$    

Closed Closed Closed

25



 

KMIT Profit and Loss

As of November 30,2014

REVENUE FUND

Direct Premium Earned 

Interest Income 

Miscellaneous Income 

Total Operating Revenue 

ADMINISTRATION FUND EXPENSE

CLAIMS FUND EXPENSE

Claims Paid Expense 

Claims Paid Adjusting Expense 

Claims Reserve Expense 

Claims Reserves Adjusting Expense 

IBNR Reserve Expense 

Excess Work Comp Insurance 

Specific Recoverable Expense 

Specific Recovery Expense 

Aggregate Recoverable Expense 

Aggregate Recovery Expense 

Claims Fund Expense 

Total Operating Expense 

BALANCES 

KMIT Statutory Fund Balance 

Accumulated Balance 

  

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 Total

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Budget Accrued

To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

4,950,171$   5,519,169$   5,193,427$     5,213,859$   4,442,326$   4,484,533$   4,853,835$   5,279,702$   5,800,000$  70,685,639$   

260,619$      245,802$      79,601$          54,690$        72,925$        70,104$        71,861$        237,023$      72,000$       2,386,442$     

2,405$          -$                 -$                    -$                 1,441$          -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                10,701$          

5,213,195$   5,764,971$   5,273,028$     5,268,549$   4,516,692$   4,554,637$   4,925,696$   5,516,725$   5,872,000$  73,082,782$   

910,348$      947,271$      954,982$        1,017,812$   955,317$      928,143$      1,017,805$   919,851$      1,023,000$  15,250,537$   

2,582,787$  3,064,464$  2,015,885$    3,420,452$  2,178,774$  1,510,234$  1,386,154$  1,200,115$  39,701,527$  

179,917$     221,021$     127,871$       171,236$     119,284$     107,169$     79,000$       35,999$       2,529,629$    

179,849$     151,789$     39,607$         204,379$     486,214$     134,491$     221,019$     1,200,338$  2,961,378$    

17,609$       18,222$       6,962$           17,658$       23,623$       24,493$       28,383$       84,404$       260,367$       

19,143$        215,774$      195,177$        200,566$      -$                  447,864$      1,361,763$   1,200,871$   3,917,523$    

420,728$      372,790$      341,935$        351,375$      336,966$      337,595$      395,128$      416,933$      425,000$     5,495,830$    

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (247,691)$      

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  (9,965)$         -$                  -$                  (1,518,840)$   

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (72,974)$        

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (402,265)$      

3,400,033$   4,044,061$   2,727,437$     4,365,666$   3,144,860$   2,551,880$   3,471,447$   4,138,660$   425,000$     52,624,485$   

4,310,381$   4,991,332$   3,682,419$     5,383,478$   4,100,177$   3,480,023$   4,489,252$   5,058,511$   1,448,000$  67,875,023$   

902,814$      773,640$      1,590,609$     (114,929)$    416,515$      1,074,614$   436,443$      458,213$      4,424,000$  5,207,760$     

572,656$      1,346,295$   2,936,904$     2,821,975$   3,238,490$   4,313,104$   4,749,547$   5,207,760$   

26



 

KMIT Admin Expenses  

As of November 30,2014

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued

To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

GENERAL EXPENSES

Agent Commissions -$                -$                -$                -$                969$           4,919$        5,239$        12,669$      33,803$      44,060$      43,231$      61,486$      75,650$      77,961$      

Directors and Officers Insurance -$                489$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                20,367$      

Meetings/Travel -$                6,971$        976$           5,318$        1,206$        -$                149$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Contingencies/Miscellaneous -$                8,984$        2,596$        3,913$        5,357$        11,585$      6,020$        18,223$      26,103$      28,939$      41,820$      23,173$      66,332$      33,865$      

Bank Fees 1,249$        4,735$        579$           658$           263$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Write Off -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

LKM Clearing -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Marketing -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Office Supplies

Sub Total 1,249$        21,179$      4,151$        9,889$        7,795$        16,504$      11,408$      30,892$      59,906$      72,999$      85,051$      84,659$      141,982$    132,193$    

REGULATORY

Kansas Insurance Dept (KID)  Premium Tax 12,847 18,402 13,177 10,823 13,893 18,215 19,568 18,564 24,377 29,017 30,168 34,004 40,212 46,194

KID Pool Assessment 9,407 5,372 3,470 3,798 1,855 2,693 4,355 3,341 5,983 2,844 3,900 4,300

KID Workers Compensation Assessment 64,034 44,011 25,322 48,345 31,243 14,594 10,372 1,795 7,770 19,748 47,137 91,805 47,193 32,896

KID State Audit

KDOL Annual Assessment Fee 9,073 15,053 12,410 46,406 56,834 50,782 39,541 30,875 34,311 40,633 56,191 67,418 80,458 74,760

Sub Total 95,360$      77,466$      56,281$      109,043$    105,767$    85,446$      72,173$      55,589$      69,799$      95,381$      136,340$    197,127$    167,862$    158,149$    

CONTRACTURAL

Financial Audit 4,603$        -$                6,639$        32,625$      12,292$      8,288$        10,973$      8,474$        9,600$        9,806$        10,465$      10,264$      33,013$      6,462$        

Actuarial -$                -$                2,855$        5,000$        25,033$      5,859$        5,703$        7,062$        6,148$        6,272$        7,862$        9,000$        9,991$        12,860$      

Risk Management -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                40,000$      40,000$      50,000$      50,000$      60,000$      

Risk Control -$                -$                82,500$      99,073$      87,000$      80,000$      80,000$      85,000$      92,500$      105,000$    113,000$    120,000$    130,000$    140,000$    

Claims Adjusting 298,447$    312,500$    194,842$    105,470$    100,000$    105,000$    110,000$    110,000$    125,000$    135,000$    140,000$    140,000$    150,000$    165,000$    

Risk Analysis -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Pool Admin Services 77,478$      190,400$    145,400$    170,350$    170,396$    159,996$    159,996$    140,000$    160,000$    176,000$    193,000$    200,000$    210,000$    220,000$    

Payroll Audits -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                10,088$      9,840$        12,042$      -$                14,562$      15,684$      

Rating Services -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Web Hosting -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Endorsement Fee -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Sub Total 380,528$    502,900$    432,236$    412,518$    394,721$    359,144$    366,672$    350,536$    403,336$    481,918$    516,368$    529,264$    597,566$    620,006$    

Administration Fund Expense 477,137$    601,545$    492,669$    531,450$    508,283$    461,093$    450,253$    437,018$    533,041$    650,298$    737,759$    811,050$    907,410$    910,348$    

Closed Closed Closed

27



 

KMIT Admin Expenses
As of November 30,2014

GENERAL EXPENSES

Agent Commissions 

Directors and Officers Insurance 

Meetings/Travel 

Contingencies/Miscellaneous 

Bank Fees 

Write Off 

LKM Clearing

Marketing

Office Supplies

Sub Total 

REGULATORY

Kansas Insurance Dept (KID)  Premium Tax

KID Pool Assessment

KID Workers Compensation Assessment

KID State Audit

KDOL Annual Assessment Fee

Sub Total 

CONTRACTURAL

Financial Audit 

Actuarial 

Risk Management 

Risk Control 

Claims Adjusting 

Risk Analysis

Pool Admin Services 

Payroll Audits 

Rating Services 

Web Hosting 

Endorsement Fee

Sub Total 

Administration Fund Expense 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 Total

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Budget Accrued

To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

88,532$      94,214$      93,637$       82,860$       96,481$       102,636$     90,414$       95,000$       1,008,762$    

18,542$      15,857$      15,942$       16,038$       16,488$       17,224$       14,626$       18,000$       135,573$       

-$                -$                -$                 829$            4,881$         19,334$       28,204$       16,000$       67,868$         

26,155$      34,318$      2,657$         1,708$         3,175$         3,623$         3,980$         8,000$         352,526$       

2,638$        2,758$        9,239$         5,776$         4,159$         7,528$         4,430$         5,000$         44,012$         

-$                -$                -$                 (104)$           -$                 -$                 -$                 (104)$             

-$                -$                 60$              -$                 -$                 -$                 60$                

-$                -$                -$                 -$                 439$            452$            161$            -$                 1,052$           

1,112$         1,830$         3,203$         5,000$         6,145$           

135,867$    147,147$    121,475$     107,167$     126,735$     152,627$     145,019$     147,000$     1,615,895$    

54,139 48,525 49,030 40,919 43,445$       44,349$       39,777$       48,000$       649,644

3,409 3,476 3,500 3,000 -$                 -$                 -$                 4,000$         64,701

32,770 28,363 57,704 65,962 -$                 -$                 -$                 45,000$       671,063

12,652 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 12,652

81,589 62,496 86,365 26,789 77,831$       106,710$     56,190$       66,000$       1,112,715

171,907$    142,860$    196,599$     149,322$     121,276$     151,059$     95,967$       163,000$     2,510,775$    

13,127$      18,608$      31,565$       12,023$       11,738$       11,904$       3,303$         23,000$       265,772

13,000$      13,750$      14,000$       14,000$       14,250$       14,250$       500$            15,000$       187,395

70,000$      70,000$      70,000$       70,000$       70,000$       170,000$     170,000$     170,000$     930,000

140,000$    145,000$    145,000$     145,000$     145,000$     150,000$     150,000$     150,000$     2,234,073

165,000$    175,000$    195,000$     185,000$     185,000$     185,000$     185,000$     185,000$     3,466,259

-$                -$                -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 9,671$         -$                 9,671

220,000$    225,000$    225,000$     230,000$     230,004$     75,600$       74,620$       78,000$       3,653,240

18,370$      17,617$      19,173$       19,000$       16,318$       16,000$       2,143$         22,000$       170,836

-$                -$                -$                 22,650$       6,636$         18,702$       10,887$       -$                 58,875

-$                -$                -$                 1,155$         1,187$         2,663$         2,743$         -$                 7,747

-$                -$                -$                 -$                 -$                 70,000$       70,000$       70,000$       140,000

639,497$    664,975$    699,738$     698,827$     680,133$     714,119$     678,866$     713,000$     11,123,868$  

947,271$    954,982$    1,017,812$  955,317$     928,143$     1,017,805$  919,851$     1,023,000$  15,250,537$  

28



KMIT Cash Management/Investment Summary
September 2012--November 2014

9/30/12 10/31/12 11/30/12 12/31/12 1/31/13 2/28/13 3/31/13 4/30/13 5/31/13 6/30/13 7/31/13 8/31/13 9/30/13 10/31/13 11/30/13 12/31/13 1/31/14 2/28/14 3/31/14 4/30/14 5/31/14 6/30/14 7/31/14 8/31/14 9/30/14 10/31/14 11/30/14

KMIT Admin Fund (KAF) KMIT Admin Fund (KAF)

Admin Account 175,127 135,098 113,932 222,248 1,124,982 892,406 705,474 441,284 316,444 247,442 160,540 93,382 43,729 11,762 52,047 41,307 708,594 994,516 642,448             447,381             319,213              194,070              104,799              294,067                242,279             206,707             194,692             Admin Account

Admin Checking 175,127 135,098 113,932 222,248 1,124,982 892,406 705,474 441,284 316,444 247,442 160,540 93,382 43,729 11,762 52,047 41,307 708,594 994,516 642,448             447,381             319,213             194,070              104,799             294,067                242,279            206,707            194,692            Admin Checking

KMIT Claims Fund (KCF) KMIT Claims Fund (KCF)

Claims Account 3,608,036 2,681,579 1,128,031 1,216,285 3,297,065 1,639,426 1,522,434 1,346,285 693,766 375,823 364,230 1,717,905 2,584,008 2,456,695 2,914,234 2,847,832 5,197,983 5,943,655 2,467,405 2,008,412 789,692 585,699 159,848 1,525,149 1,020,291 697,396 883,270 Claims Account

TPA Claims Check Book (at IMA) 140,084 146,619 165,255 300,750 94,684 206,604 128,374 119,914 84,936 387,517 216,447 250,357 274,162 251,885 87,755 143,994 51,430 121,939 175,879 161,078 195,508 (52,314) 228,201 130,108 74,164 74,390 105,878 TPA Claims Check Book (at IMA)

Claims Checking 3,748,120 2,828,198 1,293,287 1,517,034 3,391,749 1,846,030 1,650,808 1,466,199 778,702 763,339 580,676 1,968,262 2,858,170 2,708,580 3,001,990 2,991,826 5,249,412 6,065,594 2,643,283 2,169,490 985,200 533,385 388,049 1,655,257 1,094,455 771,786 989,148 Claims Checking

INVESTMENTS INVESTMENTS

Admin Investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 Admin Investments

Claims Investments 7,192,437 7,863,277 9,167,198 9,166,322 9,666,812 11,524,415 11,508,831 11,514,800 11,951,685 11,952,707 11,958,052 10,435,540 9,424,164 9,431,587 8,931,994 8,933,244 8,938,615 8,927,185 12,218,606 12,468,606 13,215,606 13,215,606 13,215,606 11,706,606 11,955,606 11,955,606 11,455,606 Claims Investments

TOTAL CASH 11,115,685 10,826,573 10,574,417 10,905,605 14,183,543 14,262,851 13,865,113 13,422,282 13,046,831 12,963,489 12,699,268 12,497,184 12,326,062 12,151,929 11,986,031 11,966,376 14,896,621 15,987,295 15,504,337 15,085,477 14,520,019 13,943,061 13,708,454 13,655,930 13,292,340 12,934,099 12,639,446 TOTAL CASH

9/30/12 10/31/12 11/30/12 12/31/12 1/31/13 2/28/13 3/31/13 4/30/13 5/31/13 6/30/13 7/31/13 8/31/13 9/30/13 10/31/13 11/30/13 12/31/13 1/31/14 2/28/14 3/31/14 4/30/14 5/31/14 6/30/14 7/31/14 8/31/14 9/30/14 10/31/14 11/30/14

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

$16,000,000

9/30/12 10/31/12 11/30/12 12/31/12 1/31/13 2/28/13 3/31/13 4/30/13 5/31/13 6/30/13 7/31/13 8/31/13 9/30/13 10/31/13 11/30/13 12/31/13 1/31/14 2/28/14 3/31/14 4/30/14 5/31/14 6/30/14 7/31/14 8/31/14 9/30/14 10/31/14 11/30/14

Total Cash

Claims Checking

Claims Investments

Admin Checking
Admin Investment

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

$16,000,000

Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 July-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Oct-14

INVESTMENTS

CHECKING ACCOUNTS

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 July-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Oct-14

Investments as a % of Total
GOAL 70%

8 Nov2014 Cash Summary

12/7/2014 3:04 PM

29



30



31



CLAIM SUMMARY-RESERVE INCREASE 
 

 

Employer:   City of Herrington Date of Injury:  4/15/2014 

Claim No.:   2014048034 Job Description:   Electrician 

Employee Age:   53 Updated:   10/23/2014 

AWW:  $848.78   TTD Rate:  $565.85   

Attorneys:  Employee  -No Employer   -No 

Adjuster: Miller 
 

 Medical Indemnity Expense Total 

Prev. Reserves $3,500.00 $2,500.00 $750.00 $6,750.00 

New Reserves $35,000.00 $20,000.00 $1,500.00 $56,500.00 

Amount Paid $28,408.91 $3,809.44 $706.92 $32,925.27 

Outstanding $6,591.09 $16,190.56 $793.08 $23,574.73 
 

Accident Description/Nature of Injury: 

• Claimant was moving electrical wires with aid of pulley.   Wires fell and his right 

shoulder was jerked and popped.  He felt immediate pain. 

 

Investigation/Compensability 

• The accident was witnessed by several coworkers.  In fact, they heard his shoulder pop. 

• The accident/injury were not questioned and accepted as compensable.  

 

Medical Management 

• Conservative treatment did not relieve his symptoms so a MRI was taken which revealed 

rotator cuff tear and biceps tendon subluxation. 

• He was referred to Dr. Chase who performed surgery on 5/1/14.  

 

Periods of Disability 

• 5/1/14 to 6/15/14. 

 

Indemnity 

• TTD:  Reserves reflect 7 weeks. 

• PPD:   Reserves reflect 15% to shoulder. 

 

Subrogation/Other Issues 

• No source for subrogation or contribution. 

 

Plan of Action: 

• We achieved early return to work the cooperation of the city and he is still working 

modified duty.  He is expected to be released and rated in February 2015. 

• Once the rating is received, settlement authority will be obtained, settlement negotiated, 

Division approved and file closed. 

 

32



CLAIM SUMMARY-RESERVE INCREASE 
 

 

Employer:   City of Hays Date of Injury:  2/22/2014 

Claim No.:   2014047753 Job Description:   Police Officer 

Employee Age:   35 Updated:   11/20/2014 

AWW:  $966.97   TTD Rate:  $587.00   

Attorneys:  Employee  -Bruce Brumley Employer  -Mark Hoffmeister 

Adjuster: Gene Miller 
 

 Medical Indemnity Expense Total 

Prev. Reserves $1,200.00 $5,000.00 $100.00 $6,300.00 

New Reserves $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $7,500.00 $37,500.00 

Amount Paid $4,199.42 $0.00 $2,919.01 $7,118.43 

Outstanding $5,800.58 $20,000.00 $4,580.99 $30,381.57 
 

Accident Description/Nature of Injury: 

• Officer had responded to a disturbance call and was walking back to his car when he 

stepped in a hole with his left foot and injured his knee.  

 

Investigation/Compensability 

• The accident was witnessed by two coworkers and medical treatment was received the 

same day. 

• MRI was done that didn’t appear to show any structural change to the knee and that he 

only had complications from aging. 

• He obtained an attorney and prevailing factor opinions obtained by each side 

contradicted each other.  The ALJ ordered an IME with Dr. Gruber who found the 

accident was the prevailing factor and he is not at MMI but does not have any medical 

treatment to currently offer. 

 

Medical Management 

• He received only conservative care and has been released to return to work.  

 

Periods of Disability 

• 2/23/14 to 5/19/14. 

 

Indemnity 

• TTD:  Reserves reflect 12 weeks. 

• PPD:   Reserves reflect 10% knee. 

 

Subrogation/Other Issues 

• He admits to having a surgery to his right knee but no contribution expected from that 

injury.   No sources for subrogation. 

 

Plan of Action: 

• I will work with our defense attorney to obtain a disability rating, assist with 

negotiations, obtain Board approval if necessary, obtain Division approval and close file. 

33



CLAIM SUMMARY-RESERVE INCREASE 
 

 

Employer:   Osage City Date of Injury:  9/23/2014 

Claim No.:   2014069398 Job Description:   Street Dept 

Employee Age:   49 Updated:   10/23/14 

AWW:  $714.83   TTD Rate:  $476.55   

Attorneys:  Employee  -No Employer  -No 

Adjuster: Miller 
 

 Medical Indemnity Expense Total 

Prev. Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

New Reserves $30,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00 $36,500.00 

Amount Paid $9.35 $1,906.20 $0.00 $1,915.55 

Outstanding $29,990.65 $3,093.80 $1,500.00 $34,584.45 
 

Accident Description/Nature of Injury: 

• Claimant was starting a file to burn a brush pile.   He had a can of gas he splashed on the 

brush.   He then bent over with his lighter to start the fire and a fire ball burst from the 

brush and burned his hands and face.  

 

Investigation/Compensability 

• The accident was witnessed by two coworkers and compensability not questioned.  

 

Medical Management 

• His supervisor took him to the city’s local doctor who referred him to Stormont Vail.  

They referred him to KU Medical Center where he ultimately underwent skin grafting to 

right hand. 

• Left hand and face are resolving with application of ointment.  

 

Periods of Disability 

• He has been off work since the accident but released to 4 hour/days following his 

10/22/14 visit.   Doctor has said he should be able to resume regular duties 6 weeks post-

op. 

 

Indemnity 

• TTD:  Reserves reflect 8 weeks. 

• PPD:  Reserves reflect 2 1/2% hand. 

 

Subrogation/Other Issues 

• No source for subrogation or contribution. 

 

Plan of Action: 

• Strive for early return to work and then to regular duty.  Once released by the doctor, 

will ask for disability rating and handle accordingly.  

 

34



CLAIM SUMMARY-RESERVE INCREASE 
 

 

Employer:   City of Pittsburg Date of Injury:  4/15/2014 

Claim No.:   2014048065 Job Description:  Auditorium Manager 

Employee Age:   40 Updated:   11/3/2014 

AWW:  $1,086.31   TTD Rate:  $587.00   

Attorneys:  Employee -No Employer -N0 

Adjuster: Gene Miller 
 

 Medical Indemnity Expense Total 

Prev. Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

New Reserves $15,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,500.00 $27,500.00 

Amount Paid $4,231.36 $0.00 $8.00 $4,231.36 

Outstanding $10,768.64 $10,000.00 $2,495.00 $23,260.64 
 

Accident Description/Nature of Injury: 

• Claimant developed bi-lateral numbness and paresthesias.  He uses his hands extensively 

in his job.  

 

Investigation/Compensability 

• He had some medical testing done prior to obtaining a CTS diagnosis.  He reported the 

claim within the 20-day reporting period.  Condition related to his job, not contested and 

accepted as compensable.  

 

Medical Management 

• He was referred to Dr. Grantham who performed the right-sided surgery on 6/13/14 and 

he has made an uneventful recovery.  The left side is scheduled 11/3/2014.  

 

Periods of Disability 

• He returned to modified duty the day after right-sided surgery. 

 

Indemnity 

• TTD:  Set for 2 weeks. 

• PPD:  Set for 4% body (bi-lateral injury). 

 

Subrogation/Other Issues 

• No source for subrogation or contribution. 

 

Plan of Action: 

• I will follow up after surgery to confirm normal results.   Strive for early return to work.  

Follow up after each doctor’s visit to learn of his progress and when released from care.  

Disability rating will then be requested, settlement authority obtained, if necessary, 

settlement negotiated, Division approval obtained and file closed.  

 

35



CLAIM SUMMARY-RESERVE INCREASE 
 

 

Employer:   City of Minneapolis Date of Injury:  10/7/2014 

Claim No.:   2014069578 Job Description:   Water Dept 

Employee Age:   24 Updated:   11/19/2014 

AWW:  $568.32   TTD Rate:  $378.88   

Attorneys:  Employee  -No Employer  -No 

Adjuster: Gene Miller 
 

 Medical Indemnity Expense Total 

Prev. Reserves $1,200.00 $0.00 $100.00 $1,300.00 

New Reserves $50,000.00 $3,500.00 $1,200.00 $54,700.00 

Amount Paid $1,400.55 $324.75 $11.20 $1,736.50 

Outstanding $48,599.45 $3,175.25 $1,188.80 $52,963.50 
 

Accident Description/Nature of Injury: 

• Employee was loading a piece of pipe in front of trencher.   Pipe was sticking out and he 

hit with hammer and piece of metal broke off and went in left eye.  

 

Investigation/Compensability 

• The accident was witnessed by coworker and promptly reported.  Injury accepted as 

compensable.  

 

Medical Management 

• He was initially taken to the city doctor but referred to Wesley Medical Center and on to 

eye specialist, Dr. Chacko.  He has had four surgeries to attach cornea, cataract repair, 

remove foreign body, and attach retina.  The doctor indicates another surgery may be 

necessary to repair the membrane over the retina.  

 

Periods of Disability 

• 10/8/14 to 10/20/14. 

 

Indemnity 

• TTD:  Reflects two weeks. 

• PPD:  Reflects 8% eye.  

 

Subrogation/Other Issues 

• No sources for subrogation or contribution. 

 

Plan of Action: 

• Maintain contact with employee after every doctor visit to learn medical status.  When he 

is released from medical care, disability rating will be requested, settlement negotiated, 

Division approval obtained and file closed.  

 

36



CLAIM SUMMARY-RESERVE INCREASE 
 

 

Employer:   Arkansas City Date of Injury:  4/9/2014 

Claim No.:   2014048087 Job Description:   Street Dept 

Employee Age:   69 Updated:  11/19/2014  

AWW:  $185.24   TTD Rate:  $123.49   

Attorneys:  Employee  -Jon Voegeli Employer  -Terry Torline 

Adjuster: Gene Miller 
 

 Medical Indemnity Expense Total 

Prev. Reserves $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $100.00 $2,500.00 

New Reserves $35,000.00 $20,00.00 $2,500.00 $57,500.00 

Amount Paid $6,895.86 $3,581.21 $89.77 $10,566.84 

Outstanding $28,104.14 $16,418.79 $2,410.23 $46,933.16 
 

Accident Description/Nature of Injury: 

• Employee was pulling a piece of wire from a brush pile that was to be burned, when he 

felt pain in his low back.  

 

Investigation/Compensability 

• He did not report the injury till 5 days later and had been treating with a chiropractor.  

DC was paid as unauthorized medical.   The city’s doctor referred to Dr. Hufford for 

prevailing factor opinion.   He has had two previous back surgeries and after the last, 

was accepted on SSDI.  Dr. Hufford opinioned that the prevailing factor in need for 

treatment was the work injury. 

 

Medical Management 

• MRI was done 5/29/14 which revealed a broad based protrusion with annular tear at L 

3-4 and small central protrusion at L 4-5. 

• Conservative treatment failed to relieve his symptoms and surgery was performed 9/4/14 

and he is currently in physical therapy recovering.  

 

Periods of Disability 

• 5/2/14 to present. 

 

Indemnity 

• TTD:  Reflects an additional 13 weeks. 

• PPD:  Reserves reflect 25% to back. 

 

Subrogation/Other Issues 

• He has had 2 prior back surgeries which we will get contribution.   He is diabetic which 

may prolong his recovery.  No source for subrogation. 

 

Plan of Action: 

• Follow up after every doctor’s visit to monitor his recovery.   Strive for early return to 

work.  When he is released from medical care, work with our defense attorney to obtain 

a disability rating, negotiate settlement, obtain Division approval and close file. 

37



CLAIM SUMMARY-SETTLEMENT REQUEST 
 

 

Employer:   City of Arkansas City Date of Injury:  7/16/2011 

Claim No.:   2011041478 Job Description:   Police Officer 

Employee Age:    47 Updated:   11/25/2014 

AWW:  $1181.61    TTD Rate:  $555.00    

Attorneys:  Employee  -Orvel Mason Employer  -Jeff Brewer 

Adjuster: Gene Miller     
 

 Medical Indemnity Expense Total 

Reserves $40,000.00 $66,097.73 $10,000.00 $116,097.73 

Amount Paid $28,855.50 $4,600.95 $6,711.73 $40,168.18 

Outstanding $11,144.50 $61,796.78 $3,288.27 $75,929.55 
 

Accident Description/Nature of Injury: 

• Employee was approaching a car he had stopped and stepped in a man hole with his 

right leg, which was missing its cover.  It was night and man hole not visible.  He injured 

his right foot, ankle, leg and knee, back and shoulders in the fall. 

Investigation/Compensability 

• The injury was reported the same day, supervisor came to scene and was accepted as 

compensable. 

Medical Management 

• He suffered a fracture in his right ankle which required surgery and still wears an ankle 

brace when he is on his feet.  His back injuries were treated with physical therapy and 

prescriptions. 

Periods of Disability 

• 7/25/11 to 8/14/11 and 12/5/12 to 1/17/13. 

Permanent Partial Impairment/Permanent Disability 

• There are 3 ratings which have been given.   Dr. Hufford 18% BAW = $41,458.80, Dr. 

Murati 32% = $73,704.00 and Dr. Prostic 30% = $61,496.78. 

Subrogation/Other Issues 

• Prior to this injury he had a back surgery and 2 right shoulder surgeries.   The disability 

from these injuries was backed out from the ratings given. 

Plan of Action: 

• Request settlement authority to $61,496.78  

• 415 – 0 = 415 x 26.7% = 110.805 x $555.00 = $61,496.78 

• A Pre-hearing Settlement Hearing was held on this case 11/24/14 and the judge reviewed 

the above ratings.  She indicated that she would average the ratings for a settlement.  

Claimant’s attorney has indicated that his client will not close out his right to review & 

modify the award or close his right to future medical. 

The defense attorney’s evaluation of the case follows. 

  

 

38



Mr. Miller:  

The PHSC was held on this claim before ALJ Marchant and counsel. No settlement was reached at 

that time. The issue for determination is the nature and extent of disability. Claimant counsel 

attempted to take the position that all areas of the body needed to be compensated separately. He 

presented with computations based upon his theory ranging from $45,848.55 (Lowest based on 

Hufford ratings); to $73,216.50 (Middle based upon Murati ratings) and $75,591.00 (Highest based 

upon Prostic ratings). My position was based upon a prior Board decision that the ratings had to be 

combined into one BAW rating and the PPD would be bawsed upon that rating and percentage. 

Claimant counsel felt he was correct, and I felt he was wrong and that I was correct. No settlement 

was reached and counsel sated he would rese3arch the law on the issue and get back with me. 

 
I received a call from counsel stating he was in error on the understanding of the law, and he now 

agrees any determination is to be based upon a BAW rating and PPI/PPOD computation. This is a 

functional only case so the only determination is the PPI percentage and the amount of PPD would 

be computed based upon that percentage. 

 
The GAWW easily qualifies for the $555.00 per week max rate. No TTD paid. The ratings are Hufford 

18% BAW; Murati 32% BAW; and Prostic 30% BAW. ALJ Marchaqnt stated at the PHSC if litigated she 

would most likely “average” all three ratings for PPI/PPD purposes. The “average” of the ratings is 

26.7% (18 + 30 + 32 = 80 / 3 = 26.7). 26.7 % = 415 x 26.7% = 110.805 x $555.00 = $61,496.78. The 

high rating is Murati at 32% is $73,704.00. The middle is Prostic at $69,0967.50. The low is Hufford at 

$41,458.50. 

 
Frankly given the ALJ’s statement as to average of all three, I do not see much value in litigating as I 

feel the Board would affirm such a decision. Also claimant will not close out all issues and wants to 

agree to settlement on an open Award. Under the law the claimant cannot be forced to close issues 

so it will be either tried to Award with all rights and defenses left open, or an agreed to running 

award settlement with all rights and defenses left open. 

 
My recommendation and request is for settlement authority for $61,496.78 on a running Award. All 

would be due and owing. This is the average of the three ratings and represents the most probable 

result if the case is tried to Award. If we agree, we at least save the possible exposure over that 

amount should the Board see the case differently and also save the time and expenses of litigation 

estimated at $5,000.00 to $7,500.00. 

 
Please consult the Board and let me know any settlement authority extended per my 

recommendation at your earliest convenience. Counsel has already set the Regular Hearing and 

Prostic and Murati depositions so we need to try to resolve this as soon as possible to save costs of 

defense if possible. If you have any questions please let me know. Have a good evening and holiday. 

 
Jeff Brewer 

 

 

 

 

39



CLAIM SUMMARY-SETTLEMENT REQUEST 
 

 

Employer:   City of Lucas Date of Injury:  6/11/2014 

Claim No.:   2014048312 Job Description:   Electrician 

Employee Age:    64 Updated:   10/6/2014 

AWW:  $770.66    TTD Rate:  $513.77    

Attorneys:  Employee  -No Employer  -No 

Adjuster: Gene Miller     
 

 Medical Indemnity Expense Total 

Reserves $10,000.00 $305,000.00 $2,500.00 $317,500.00 

Amount Paid $591.86 $53,734.09 $3.20 $54,329.15 

Outstanding $9,408.14 $251,265.91 $2,496.80 $263,170.85 
 

Accident Description/Nature of Injury: 

• Claimant was moving a street light when he came in contact with an energized line and 

was killed. 

Investigation/Compensability 

• He was in the course and scope of his employment and the accident accepted as 

compensable. 

Medical Management 

• Limited medical treatment at the scene. 

Periods of Disability 

• Widow is entitled to 415 weeks of benefits. 

Permanent Partial Impairment/Permanent Disability 

• Death case. 

Subrogation/Other Issues 

• No source for subrogation or contribution. 

Plan of Action: 

• Request settlement authority to $222,777.00  

• The settlement request is based on an annuity quote to replace our obligation.  I obtained 

the widow’s medical records in hope of her qualifying for a rated age, but she did not. 

• Kansas workers compensation does not have a specific discount for lump sum payment 

and generally approves what the parties have agreed to.  My plan of action is to open 

with an offer of $170,000 but be prepared to offer up to $222,777 to conclude the case. 

 

 

41



CLAIM SUMMARY-SETTLEMENT REQUEST 
 

 

Employer:   City of Coffeyville Date of Injury:  2/4/2011 

Claim No.:   2011040613 Job Description:   Administrator 

Employee Age:   63  Updated:   11/20/2014 

AWW:  $    TTD Rate:  $545.00    

Attorneys:  Employee  -Kayla Spigarelli Employer  -Jeff Brewer 

Adjuster:  Gene Miller     
 

 Medical Indemnity Expense Total 

Reserves $22,973.84 $250,000.00 $25,000.00 $297,973.84 

Amount Paid $22,973.84 $145,888.05 $21,950.52 $190,812.41 

Outstanding $0.00 $104,111.95 $3,049.48 $107,161.43 
 

Accident Description/Nature of Injury: 

• Employee slipped/fell on ice in  the city’s parking lot while leaving work and suffered a 

right ankle/knee sprain.  He had numerous other health issues which lead to his death on 

2/28/2011. 

Investigation/Compensability 

• The accident was witnessed and the ankle/knee injury not questioned.  His other medical 

conditions and death were denied. 

• His wife retained an attorney and the denial was litigated.   The ALJ found the death to 

be compensable and an appeal was filed and upheld the ALJ decision. 

Medical Management 

• He was hospitalized on two occasions, the second on his passing.  The courts decision on 

finding the claim compensable was that he developed deep vein thrombosis behind is 

right knee.  Treatment for this condition was limited due to his other medical issues. 

Periods of Disability 

• NA 

Permanent Partial Impairment/Permanent Disability 

• Death case in Kansas has $250,000 limit. 

Subrogation/Other Issues 

• No source for subrogation or contribution. 

Plan of Action: 

• Request settlement authority to $91,618.61.  

• We have already paid $145,888.05, with $104,111.95 remaining.  My recommendation is 

that we be willing to settle the balance of the case with a lump payment less 12% 

discount. 

 

 

42



Month Bills Lines

 Billed 

Amount 

 

Recommend

ed Payment 

 Fee 

Schedule  

 PPO 

Network  Bill Review   Total  

Percent of 

Total Billed

 Line 

Charges 

 

Professiona

l Review 

 PPO 

Network  Total

January 305 902 258,765$       136,267$     92,368$        24,183$      5,947$        122,498$      47% 1,389$        1,033$        2,324$        4,746$          

February 224 853 462,701$       217,214$     191,820$      25,546$      28,120$      245,487$      53% 1,365$        911$           3,918$        6,193$          

March 304 899 242,674$       120,596$     66,345$        5,232$        50,500$      122,078$      50% 1,437$        928$           1,047$        3,412$          

April 271 969 207,176$       143,297$     85,332$        6,193$        (27,645)$     63,879$        31% 1,518$        1,286$        1,239$        4,043$          

May 181 532 280,093$       174,359$     86,931$        2,932$        15,870$      105,733$      38% 829$           2,023$        586$           3,438$          

June 226 607 583,729$       388,566$     179,517$      8,580$        7,066$        195,163$      33% 955$           344$           985$           2,284$          

July 219 788 167,615$       109,036$     54,639$        2,209$        1,731$        58,579$        35% 1,232$        718$           442$           2,392$          

August 198 557 130,775$       74,236$       46,201$        10,339$      -$            56,539$        43% 891$           297$           2,068$        3,256$          

September 275 895 295,387$       169,858$     120,475$      19,523$      (14,468)$     125,530$      42% 1,387$        1,412$        1,800$        4,599$          

October 295 967 390,621$       211,824$     172,246$      9,190$        (2,640)$       178,797$      46% 1,386$        3,345$        1,648$        6,378$          

November 266 1026 332,096$       187,122$     107,515$      27,161$      10,297$      144,973$      44% 1,510$        905$           2,519$        4,934$          

December -$             -$              #DIV/0! -$              

Year To 

Date 2764 8995 3,351,631$    1,932,375$  1,203,391$   141,088$    74,778$      1,419,256$   42% 13,899$      13,202$      18,575$      45,676$        

Client Summary Report

Kansas Municipal Insurance Trust

2014 Policy Year

Services Through December 31, 2014

Medical Bill Data Savings Service Fees

43











44



45



46



47



48



49



50





 2015 KMIT Estimated Operating Budget
Adopted 12/12/14

2012 2013 2013 2014 2014 2015

Actual [3] Budget Actual Budget Est YE Draft

1 Revenues 1

2 Premium Payments [1] [4] [5] 4,484,533       5,012,000     4,802,707    5,800,000   5,524,000  5,640,000        2

3 Investment Income 70,104            75,000          71,861         72,000        225,000     225,000           3

4 Other -                  3,000            -               -             -             -                  4

5 Total Revenues 4,554,637    5,090,000   4,874,568  5,872,000   5,749,000  5,865,000      5

6 Administrative Expenses 6

7 Operational 7

8 Meetings and Travel 4,881              15,000          19,334         16,000           20,000          20,000             8

9 Commissions to Independent Agents 98,144            100,000        102,636       95,000           98,695           100,000           9

10 Directors and Officers (E&O) Insurance 16,488            16,000          17,224         18,000           18,000          18,000             10

11 Miscellaneous Expense and Cancellation Expense 3,000            -               3,000             -                -                  11

12 Other Marketing, Contingency, Outside Legal Expense, etc. 3,614              8,000            4,075           5,000             5,000            5,000               12

13 Bank Fees 4,159              1,000            7,528           5,000             7,500            8,000               13

14 Office Supplies, Web Services, etc. 2,299              5,000            4,493           5,000             5,000            5,000               14

15 Job Analysis Testing NA NA NA NA NA 19,000             15

16 Operational Sub Total 129,585          148,000        155,290       147,000         154,195        175,000           16

17 Contractual 17

18 Pool Administration Contract 230,004          76,000          75,600         78,000           81,120           90,000             18

19 Endorsement Fee--LKM -                  70,000          70,000         70,000           70,000           70,000             19

20 Claims Management Services (IMA) 185,000          -                -               -                -                -                  20

21 Risk Control Services (IMA) 145,000          -                -               -                -                -                  21

22 Risk Management Services (IMA) 70,000            -                -               -                -                -                  22

23 Risk Control and Insurance Placement Services (IMA) -                  195,000        195,000       -                -                 -                  23

24 Risk Mgt, Administrative and Claims Mgt Services (CORnerstone) -                  310,000        310,000       -                -                 -                  24

25 Risk Mgt, Adminstrative, and Claims Mgt Serv's (CORnerstone) -                  -                -               505,000         505,000         530,000            25

26 Payroll Audits 16,318            19,000          19,000         22,000           22,000          22,000             26

27 NCCI Membership and Rating Fee and Financial Audit 20,978            30,000          30,606         23,000           23,000          23,000             27

28 Actuarial Study 14,500            14,000          14,250         15,000           15,000          15,000             28

29 ARCPT+ 'Pilot Project' -                  -                -               -                9,671             -                  29

30 ARCPT+ Services -                  -                -               -                -                 10,000             30

31 Contractual Sub Total 681,800          714,000        714,456       713,000         725,791        760,000           31

32 Regulatory 32

33 Annual Premium Tax (KID) 43,445            45,000          47,735         48,000           48,000          48,000             33

34 State Fees and Assessments (KDOL and KID) 109,044          90,000          26,221         115,000         115,000        115,000           34

35 Regulatory Sub Total 152,489          135,000        73,956         163,000         163,000        163,000           35

36 Total Administrative Expenses 963,874       997,000     943,702     1,023,000   1,042,986  1,098,000      36

37 Excess Insurance Expense 337,121          400,000        395,840       425,000         425,000        480,000           37

38 AVAILABLE FOR CLAIMS 3,253,642    3,693,000   3,535,026  4,424,000   4,281,014  4,287,000    38

39 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014 2015 39

40 Actual Budget Actual Budget Est YE Draft 40

41 41

42 42

43 2012 Actual 2013 Budget 2013 Actual 2014 Budget 2014 Est YE 2015 Draft 43

44 Administrative Expenses / Revenue [2] 21.2% 19.6% 19.4% 17.4% 18.1% 18.7% 44

45 Available for Claims / Revenue 71.4% 72.6% 72.5% 75.3% 74.5% 73.1% 45

46 Administrative + Excess Insurance / Revenue 28.6% 27.4% 27.5% 24.7% 25.5% 26.9% 46

[1] Final premium is determinded during the annual finanical audit. FY 2014 will be audited in early 2015, therefore 2014 Est YE is pre-audit.

[2] Must not exceed 30% (by regulation). Excess coverage premium is interpreted by KID NOT to be an administrative expense.

[3] 2012 was the last year under the LKM-based structure.

[4] Projected audit difference for 2014 premium is ($250,000). Unaudited 2014 premium  is $5,774,000. 

[5] 2015 premium is the actual estimated, as billed





52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



KKAANNSSAASS  MMUUNNIICCIIPPAALL  IINNSSUURRAANNCCEE  TTRRUUSSTT  
Conflict of Interest Statement, December 2014—December 2015 

(for Trustees of KMIT) 

 

No member of the KMIT Board of Trustees, or any of its Committees, if appointed, shall derive 

any personal profit or gain, directly or indirectly, by reason of his or her participation with 

KMIT. Each individual shall disclose to KMIT any personal interest that he or she may have in 

any matter pending before KMIT and shall refrain from participation in any decision on such 

matter. 

 

Any member of the KMIT Board of Trustees shall refrain from using any list of KMIT cities or 

workers compensation claimants for personal or private solicitation purposes at any time during 

the term of their affiliation. 

 

At this time, I am a Board member, a committee member, or an employee of the following 

organizations:  

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

 

Now this is to certify that I, except as described below, am not now nor at any time during the 

past year have been: 

 

1) A participant, directly or indirectly, in any arrangement, agreement, investment, or other 

activity with any vendor, supplier, or other party; doing business with KMIT which has resulted 

or could result in personal benefit to me. 

 

2) A recipient, directly or indirectly, of any salary payments or loans or gifts of any kind or any 

free service or discounts or other fees from or on behalf of any person or organization engaged in 

any transaction with KMIT with the exception of its member cities. 

 

Any exceptions to 1 or 2 above are stated below with a full description of the transactions and of 

the interest, whether direct or indirect, which I have (or have had during the past year) in the 

persons or organizations having transactions with KMIT. 

_________________________________                                         

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

 

Date: __________ 

 

Signature: ___________________________________  

 

Printed Name: ________________________________  
                                                                                                                                                                     Revised 15Oct13 

60



 

KKMMIITT  BBooaarrdd  ooff  TTrruusstteeeess  MMeeeettiinngg  DDaatteess//SSiitteess  ffoorr  22001155  

 

February 27…Ellsworth 

May 1…Moundridge 

June 26…Pittsburg 

August 28…Hays (Schlaegel hosting) 

October 11 (Sunday)…Topeka (during LKM Conf) 

December 11…Bel Aire 

61



62



KMIT Trustee Terms, 2001-Present*

term limit End  

pos Name City Title Appointed Elect 1 Elect 2 Elect 3 Elect 4 date Date

1 Gary Meagher Lindsborg City Administrator Jun-98 Aug-98

1 Ron Pickman Goodland City Manager N/A Oct-98 Oct-00 Oct-02 Oct-04

1 Cheryl Beatty Eudora [3] City Manager N/A Oct-04 Oct-06 Oct-08 Apr-09

1 Herb Llewellyn El Dorado City Manager Jun-09 Oct-09 [1] Oct-10 Oct-12 Oct-14

1 David Dillner Abilene City Manager N/A Oct-14 Oct-16 Oct-18 Oct-20

2 Nancy Calkins Ft. Scott City Clerk N/A Oct-00 May-01

2 Keith DeHaven Sedgwick Mayor Jun-01 Oct-01 Oct-03 Oct-05 Jun-07

2 Sasha Stiles Andover City Administrator N/A Oct-07 Oct-09 Oct-11 Oct-13

2 Kathy Axelson Rose Hill City Administrator N/A Oct-13 Mar-14

2 Randy Frazer Moundridge City Adm/City Clerk May-14 Oct-14 [1] Oct-15 Oct-17 Oct-19 Oct-21

3 Cherise Tieben Dodge City HR Director Jun-99 Oct-00 Oct-01

3 Larry Kenton Dodge City Risk Mgr Oct-01? Oct-01* Apr-02

3 Howard Partington Great Bend City Administrator Apr-02 Oct-02 Oct-04 Oct-06 Oct-08

3 Jane Longmeyer Dodge City HR Officer N/A Oct-08 Oct-10 Oct-12 Dec-08

3 Daron Hall Ulysses City Administrator Jun-09 Oct-09 [1] Oct-10 Mar-12

3 Tim Hardy Elkhart City Administrator Jun-12 Oct-12 Oct-14 Oct-16 Oct-18

4 Mark Arbuthnot Abilene City Manager ? ? Oct-01

4 Carol Eddington Oswego Deputy City Clerk N/A Oct-01 Oct-03 Oct-05 Oct-07

4 Bobby Busch Neodesha City Clerk N/A Oct-07 Oct-09 Oct-11 Oct-13

4 Tim Vandall Ellsworth City Administrator N/A Oct-13 Oct-15 Oct-17 Oct-19

5 Paul Sasse Independence City Manager ? ? Oct-01

5 Cheryl Lanoue Concordia City Clerk N/A Oct-01 Oct-03 Oct-05 Aug-06

5 Sharon Brown Clay Center Mayor N/A Oct-06 [1] Oct-07 Oct-09 Apr-11

5 Debbie Price Marysville City Clerk Apr-11 Oct-11 Oct-13 Oct-15 Oct-17

6 Jane Henry Derby Environ/Safety Dir N/A Oct-96 Oct-98 May-00

6 Shawne Boyd Derby HR Coord ?-00 Oct-00 Oct-02

6 David Alfaro Augusta Assist. City Mgr. N/A Oct-02 Oct-04 Apr-06

6 Steve Archer Arkansas City City Manager Apr-06 Oct-06 Oct-08 Oct-10 Dec-10

6 Debra Mootz Roeland Park City Clerk/DOF Dec-10 Oct-11 [1] Oct-12 Aug-14

6 Nathan McCommon Tonganoxie City Administrator N/A Oct-14 Oct-16 Oct-18 Oct-20

7 Max Mize Kingman Mayor N/A Oct-96 Oct-98 Oct-00 Apr-01

7 Gary Hobbie Russell City Manager Jun-01 Oct-01* Oct-02 Oct-04 Oct-06 Oct-07

7 Larry Paine Hillsboro City Administrator N/A Oct-07 [1] Oct-08 Oct-10 Oct-12 Oct-14

7 Kerry Rozman Clay Center City Clerk N/A Oct-14 Oct-16 Oct-18 Oct-20

8 Ted Stolfus Bonner Spgs Mayor May-97 Oct-99 Apr-01

8 Nancy Calkins Mission City Clerk Jun-01 Oct-01* Oct-02 Oct-04

8 Ty Lasher Cheney City Administrator N/A Oct-04 Oct-06 Jun-07

8 Toby Dougherty Hays City Manager Jun-07 Oct-07 [1] Oct-08 Oct-10 Oct-11

8 Keith Schlaegel Stockton City Manager N/A Oct-11 [1] Oct-12 Oct-14 Oct-16 Oct-18

9 Carl Myers Wellington City Manager Jul-97 Oct-97 Oct-99 Oct-01

9 Rhonda Schuetz Hiawatha City Clerk N/A Oct-01 Oct-03 Sep-04

9 Lana McPherson De Soto City Clerk N/A Oct-04 [1] Oct-05 Oct-07 Oct-09 Oct-11

9 Clausie Smith Bonner Spgs Mayor N/A Oct-11 Apr-13

9 Fred Gress Parsons City Manager Apr-13 Oct-13 Aug-14

9 Ty Lasher Bel Aire City Manager N/A Oct-14 [1] Oct-15 Oct-17 Oct-19 Oct-21

10 Tim Richards Newton Commissioner Jul-97 Oct-97 Apr-99

10 Willis Heck Newton Mayor May-99 Oct-99 Oct-01 Oct-03

10 Linda Jones Osage City City Clerk N/A Oct-03 Oct-05 Oct-07 Oct-09

10 Doug Gerber Goodland City Manager Oct-09 Oct-11 Oct-13 Apr-14

10 Megan Fry Pittsburg HR Director Apr-14 Oct-14 [1] Oct-15 Oct-17 Oct-19 Oct-21

11 Jim Beadle De Soto Mayor Jan-94 ? Jan-97

11 Kelly DeMeritt Atchison Assist. City Mgr May-97 Oct-97 Oct-99 Oct-01 Oct-03

11 Bill Powers Ulysses City Administrator N/A Oct-03 Jan-04

11 Bud Newberry Derby [2] City Planner Jan-04 Oct-04* Oct-05 Oct-07 Oct-09

11 Mac Manning Peabody City Adm/Clerk Oct-09 Oct-11 Dec-12

11 Michelle Stegman Garden City HR Director Jan-13 Oct-13 Oct-15 Oct-17 Oct-19

[1] one-year term

[2] appointed to Board whille at Elkhart (Jan. '04); moved on to Ulysses in June '04;moved on to Derby in Dec '07

[3] first elected to the Board while in Kingman; moved on to Eudora in July '05

*as of Oct 2014

KMIT Terms as of 12Oct14
12/8/2014 12:07 PM

63


	Board Packet Cover
	1Wichita (WSU) KMIT Agenda 12Dec14
	2KMITMinutes Marysville 22Aug14 APPROVED
	3KMITMinutes Wichita (conf) Unapproved
	4-B KMIT Minutes SPECIAL MEETING (IMA&phone) 13Nov14 Unapproved
	5 KMIT 2014 3rd Qtr KID Report 23Oct14
	6 KMIT Financials October 2014
	7 KMIT Financials November 2014
	8a Nov2014 Cash Summary
	9 Cash Graphs (2)
	10a reserKAHLE
	10b reserPARK
	11reserSTROMGREN
	12reservHUFFMAN
	13reserBOWLES
	14reserZIMMERMAN
	15settARNETT
	16settSIMMONS
	17WARDsett
	18settWALKER
	19 JA Program
	20a KMIT LKM MOU  Final 8June12
	20a KMIT LKM MOU  Final 8June12
	20b Osenbaugh Personal Services Agreement, as AMENDED on 22Aug14
	21 Conflict of Interest Statement 2014-2015
	22 2015 Meeting Dates 12DEC14 Draft
	23 Sweep Lawsuit update 31Oct14
	24 KMIT Terms as of 12Oct14



